MEMORANDUM OF POINTS

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Petitioner is submitting this opening brief which includes all two thousand two

hundred seventy-eight (2,278) relevant pages that support the Petitioner's position. These pages

are crucial for the Court's review and highlight the severe injustice that the City has inflicted on

the Petitioner. The Petitioner requests the Court to thoroughly examine every single page of the